## BY-LAW No. 1543

BEING a By-Law to authorize an agreement between the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission and the Corporation of the City of North Bay.

WHEREAS under Section 47A of the Municipal Act, 1949, charges may be made against Hydro-Electric Power Commissions covering Fire Protection, Police Protection, Law Enforcement, Street Lighting, Snow and Ice Removal, Drainage, Sanitation and Waste, and Conservation of Health.

1.040

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of North Bay deem it essential that an agreement be entered into between the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission and the Corporation of the City of North Bay to authorize payment by the said North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission their just share of the Services rendered by the Municipality as covered by Section 47A of the Municipal Act, 1949.

THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:-

- 1. That an agreement be prepared covering the cost of Municipal Services provided to the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission as referred to in Section 47A of the Municipal Act 1949.
- 2. That annual charges to be made against the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission shall be based at a mill rate sufficient to cover the services mentioned in Section 47A of the Municipal Act, on the assessed value of the Lands and Buildings of the North Bay Hydro-Electric Commission.
- 3. That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized as the Officers of the Municipality qualified to sign the agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of North Bay.
- 4. That the agreement referred to shall be submitted to the Department of Municipal Affairs for approval and shall not become effective or binding upon the Municipality until such approval has been secured.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9th DAY OF MAY, 1949.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 9th DAY OF MAY, 1949.

RULES OF ORDER WERE SUSPENDED AND BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME SHORT AND PASSED THIS 9th DAY OF MAY, 1949.

MAYOR

CLERK